CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

JUNE 19, 2002

PROJECT:
EASTSIDE LIGHT RAIL PROJECT


CONTRACT:      PM022, PROJECT MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE,

      URS CORPORATION 

ACTION:              AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT

       MODIFICATION AND APPROVE AN INCREASE IN

       THE AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE

       AMOUNT OF $586,068 

RECOMMENDATION

A.
Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Change Order No. 4, Contract Work Order (CWO) No. 1 to Contract No. PM022, Project Management Assistance (PMA) with URS Corporation, for the preparation and deliverable of an independent cost estimate for the Eastside Light Rail Transit Project, in the amount not-to-exceed $586,068, increasing the CWO value from $709,888 to $1,295,956; and

B.
Approve an increase in the Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) to Contract No. PM022, CWO No. 1, to provide funding for the identified Change Order and for other changes to be issued within Board-delegated authority, in the amount of $586,068 increasing the current total AFE amount, from $709,888 to $1,295,956.

Within Construction Committee authority:
☒  Yes       ☐ No      ☐   N/A

BACKGROUND

Project Management Assistance (PMA) Contract No. PM022 is an indefinite delivery, indefinite quantity, federally-funded Fixed Labor Hour contract to provide staff augmentation support and specialty services work.  This Contract provides a cost-effective means of obtaining a wide range of highly qualified expertise to support periodic project needs, which arise on large construction programs.  Because of the unpredictable nature of required support, the PMA Contract is authorized on a Contract Work Order basis.

Policies for the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) call for execution of Full Funding Grant Agreements (FFGA) for federally-funded transit projects once an adequate level of confidence in the final cost estimate has been reached.   Typically, in the design/bid/build approach, cost estimates based upon a scope of work shown in completed final design documents meet this level of project cost accuracy.  However, in the case of projects utilizing the design/build contracting approach, the cost estimates produced prior to completion of final design are subject to greater variation due to the absence of a final detailed scope design.  As a consequence, the FTA requests that projects utilizing design/build contracts solicit and open contractor bids in order to establish an accurate project cost estimate and proceed with finalizing the FFGA.   

The Eastside Light Rail Transit Project will use a combination of two contracting methods: 1) design/bid/build for Contracts C0800 Tunnel Line Section and Underground Station Excavations, and C0802-101 Freeway Bridge; and 2) design/build for Contract C0801 – Station Construction, Trackwork, and Systems Installation and Testing.   Receipt of bids are scheduled for Contracts C0800 and C0802 in early 2003.  However, since the design/build Contract No. C0801 cannot physically proceed until tunneling (C0800) nears completion, the bidding of this contract is scheduled later in 2003/2004 in order to:

· provide sufficient time to fully coordinate and resolve all governmental agency/utility issues and conduct industry review of bid documents;

· avoid the risk of a claim that the start of work was delayed pending the completion of the tunnel contract work;

· avoid a large contingency in contractor bids to reflect the risk of price escalation over a longer construction performance period;

· avoid the risk that the contract performance period will exceed the federal limit of 5 years; and

· phase the construction of surface work until the latter part of the project, thereby reducing direct impacts to the public.

Preparation of an independent cost estimate for the design/build portion of the project, in conjunction with contractor bid prices for the two design/bid/build contracts (C0800 and C0802) will establish an accurate final project cost in early 2003, thereby avoiding a potential one-year delay to the FFGA negotiation and approval process.  The FTA has responded favorably to this approach and it is anticipated that they will waive the requirement of receipt of bids for the design/build portion of the project based on the preparation of this independent cost estimate.    

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The funding of $586,068 for this service is included in the FY03 budget in Cost Center 8510 (Construction Contracts/Procurement) under Project 800088 (Eastside LRT), Line Item No. 50316 (Professional & Technical Services).  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost in future years, including any option exercised.  In FY02, $83,794 has been expended to date on this contract.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could reject the recommendation to authorize the services of the PMA consultant to prepare an independent cost estimate and wait until construction bids are received for Contract No. C0801.  This alternative is not recommended since it would prolong the FFGA approval process and would result in delays to project completion.  

ATTACHMENTS 

A.
Procurement Summary

A-1 
Procurement History

A-2
List of Contractors/Subcontractors

B.
Contract Value Summary

C.
Required PMA Support for Eastside LRT Project

Prepared by:
Dennis S. Mori, Project Manager

___________________________________

Dennis S. Mori

Interim Executive Officer

Engineering and Construction

___________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY ACTION

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$586,068 AND APPROVE AN INCREASE IN AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $586,068

	1. 
	Contract Number:  PM022 (Primary), PM023 (Secondary)

	2. 
	Recommended Vendors: URS Corp. (Primary), Carter& Burgess Inc. (Secondary)

	 3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price:

PM022 CWO 1 CO No. 4  $595,514


	Recommended Negotiated Price:

$586,068



	
	B. Details of Significant Variances:  N/A

	4. 
	Contract Type: Labor Hour Contract

	5. 
	Procurement Dates:  Not Applicable To Contract Modifications

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  N/A

	6. 
	Small Business Participation: No goal recommended

	
	A.  Bid Goal:

N/A
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

N/A

	
	B.  Small Business Commitment:  20%

	7.
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data: Not Applicable To Contract Modifications

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	8.
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:
URS Corporation PM022

Carter & Burgess Inc. PM023
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

$595,514
	Best and Final Offer Amount: N/A

	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  Cost Analysis

	9.
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A

	10.
	Contract Administrator:

John K. Doidge
	Telephone Number:

922-1034

	11.
	Project Manager:

Dennis Mori       

	Telephone Number: 

922-7238




BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY ACTION

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$586,068 AND APPROVE AN INCREASE IN AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE IN THE AMOUNT OF $586,068

A.
BACKGROUND ON CONTRACTOR

Based on competition, Contract No. PM022 was awarded to URS Corporation, the Primary Contractor, on June 18, 2001.

The Primary Contractor, URS Corp., (Contract No. PM022), was determined by MTA Staff to have an organizational conflict of interest on the San Fernando Valley Bus Rapid Transit Project. This conflict required the issuance of a secondary contract, Contract No. PM023 to Carter & Burgess Inc. to provide PMA support for the San Fernando Valley Bus Rapid Transit Project.

Contract No. PM023 was awarded to Carter Burgess Inc., the Secondary Contractor, on June 20, 2001, to provide support in any instance where the URS Corp. would have an organizational conflict of interest.  

B. PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND

The Project Management Assistance (PMA) Contract Nos. PM022 and No. PM023 replace the prior PMA Contract No. PM021, with Fluor Daniel Inc. that expired on May 30, 2001, and Contract No. EO110, with Booz-Allen & Hamilton Inc., which expired on June 30, 2002.

The Project Management Assistance (PMA) Contracts, Nos. PM022 and PM023 are indefinite delivery, indefinite quantity, federally funded Fixed Labor Hour contracts to provide staff augmentation support and specialty services work.  These Contracts provide a cost-effective means of obtaining a wide range of highly qualified expertise to support periodic project needs, which arise on large construction programs.  Because of the unpredictable nature of required support, the PMA Contract is authorized on a Contract Work Order (CWO) basis

The Project Management Assistance (PMA) Contracts provide a cost-effective means of obtaining a wide range of highly qualified expertise to support periodic needs, which arise on large construction programs.  PMA, by nature, is difficult to predict. One of the specific purposes of the PMA Contracts is to respond to MTA staff’s day-to-day requirements, which often arise with little notice but require immediate attention.  While some types of activities may be anticipated, the exact timing and nature is often not predictable. By obtaining Board approval of the total AFE for PMA services, the Project Managers and Senior Management can request specific work as long as sufficient AFE exists. This process provides the staff with the ability to initiate PMA activities more quickly without the need for individual Board actions that would add costly delays and administrative costs to the process.
Based on competition, Contract No. PM022 was awarded to URS Corporation, the Primary Contractor, on June 18, 2001.  Contract No. PM023 was awarded to Carter Burgess Inc., the Secondary Contractor, on June 20, 2001, to provide support in any instance where the URS Corp. would have an organizational conflict of interest.  

Both PMA Contracts were awarded for a three (3) year term but the current Contract Work Orders expire on February 28, 2002.  
On May 24, 2001, the MTA Board authorized initial AFE funding in the amount of $700,000, for Transit Corridor Project Support for the period June 1, 2001, through August 31, 2001.  On July 26, 2001 the MTA Board authorized initial AFE funding in the amount of $316,172, for Capital Projects Support for the period August 1, 2001, through December 31, 2001.  Staff extended the period of performance through February 28, 2002, within the Board approved funding.  On February 28, 2002, the MTA Board authorized additional funding of $1,718,295 to extend Transit Corridor Project Support and Capital Projects Support through June 30, 2002.

The recommended actions are necessary to provide professional specialized expertise for preparing a Conforming Cost Estimate in support of the Eastside Light Rail Transit Project.  The period of performance will be twelve (12) weeks to accomplish the Conformed Cost Estimate with an additional six (6) weeks for review assistance by key estimating team members, on a part time basis in order to fully identify areas of cost reduction, value engineering, risk assessment and general bid document improvement.

C.
      EVALUATION OF PROPOSALS

The MTA Project Office, Office of Procurement and County Counsel have reviewed the facts underlying each change order and concur that they have been merited under the terms and conditions of the Contract and Public Utilities Code §130243.  The Management Audit Services Department (MASD) has completed the required audit of these change orders and did not take exception with the cost proposals.

D.
COST/PRICE ANALYSIS EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES

	CONTRACT NO. PM022, CWO-1

	PROPOSED AMOUNT
	MTA ESTIMATE
	NEGOTIATED AMOUNT

	           $595,514
	$582,801
	$586,068 


The recommended total amount of $586,068 for performing the conformed Cost Estimate has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon fact finding, clarification, a cost analysis, the MTA estimate, utilization of the fixed all up labor hour rates in the basic Contract, and pre-award audit performed by Management Audit Services Department (MASD).  MASD took no exceptions to the contractors proposed amounts.  
BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF PMA CONTRACTORS/SUBCONTRACTORS

CONTRACT NO. PM022

PRIME CONTRACTOR

URS CORPORATION

SMALL BUSINESS
SUBCONTRACTORS
     

TEC MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS, INC.            

D’LEON CONSULTING ENGINEERS CORPORATION

LS GALLEGOS & ASSOCIATES INC.

OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS

BOOZ ALLEN & HAMILTON INC.
CONTRACT NO. PM023 (Limited To San Fernando Valley BRT)

PRIME CONTRACTOR

CARTER & BURGESS INC.

SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS

J.L. PATTERSON & ASSOCIATES

KABLER CONSTRUSTION SERVICES

KAL KRISHNAN CONSULTING

LENAX CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

SAFEWORK INC.

TRANSITIONAL COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY

OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS

LEWIS & ZIMMERMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

PINNACLEONE

IBI GROUP

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION

The Small Business Diversity Unit established a 20% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this Contract Work Order (CWO) contract.  Both a primary and a secondary Project Management Assistance (PMA) Support Consultant contract were awarded.  PM022 was awarded June 18, 2001, with a DBE participation goal of 20% and is approximately 5% complete.  Contract No. PM023 was awarded June 20, 2001, with a DBE participation goal of 20% and is approximately 5% complete.

Both primary and secondary PMA Consultants have been issued their first payment as of January 2002.  Payment to DBE subcontractors will be reported in the next reporting period.

Original Award Amount


 $    700,000 

Relevant Contract Amount2

 $ 1,016,172

Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
 $    140,663         
PRIMARY CONSULTANT: URS CORPORATION

	Subcontractors
	%

Commitment
	Paid to date Attainment1
	Current Participation3
	Current Status

	TEC Management. Consultants
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	Performing

	L. S. Gallegos & Associates
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	D’Leon Consulting Engineers
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	TOTAL
	20%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	Performing


SECONDARY CONSULTANT: CARTER BURGESS, INC.
	Subcontractors
	%

Commitment
	Paid to date Attainment1
	Current Participation3
	Current Status

	J. L. Patterson & Associates
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	Kabler Construction Services
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	Kal Krishnan Consulting 
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	Lenax Construction Services
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	SafeWork, Inc.
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	Transnational Computer Tech.
	CWO
	0.00%
	0.00%
	To Perform

	TOTAL
	20%
	0.00%
	0.00%
	 Performing


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime
RESERVED FOR ATTACHMENT B

ATTACHMENT C

REQUIREED PMA SUPPORT FOR EASTSIDE 

LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT (LRT) PROJECT

FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT (FFGA) SUPPORT
Deliver to MTA a Cost Estimate Report that includes project elements and disciplines as specified by the MTA to be included within both the Design-Build Contract and the 101 Over-Crossing Contract.

The report will include the identification of cost elements, units of measure, quantities, unit prices and extended prices. The structure of the estimate shall follow the industry standard for detailed construction cost estimates including quantities, labor man-hours and labor burden costs, material prices, equipment costs, general and administrative costs.  Reference material describing the source of these cost details will be provided for all major scope components.  Vendor contacts for pricing materials and certain systems will be documented and furnished. Parametric estimates or unit cost estimates that summarize labor, material and equipment into one rate are not acceptable. 

Conduct the preparation of this estimate under controlled bidding conditions and all questions/contacts with the MTA will be treated as "bidder questions" and responded to formally through MTA Procurement.  

Disciplines necessary to provide the estimate consist of the following specialties:

Architectural Engineering

Civil Engineering

Structural Engineering

Electrical Engineering

Lighting Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Utilities Engineering

Fire Life Safety Engineering

Systems Engineering

Project Management

Cost Estimating

Eastside LRT Project, PMA



Eastside LRT Project, PMA 

11



